

No. 17-204

In the Supreme Court of the United States

APPLE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT PEPPER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF BSA | THE SOFTWARE ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ANDREW J. PINCUS

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

MATTHEW A. WARING

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
The Court Should Reaffirm <i>Illinois Brick</i> 's Across-The-Board Prohibition On Pass- Through Damages.	5
A. A Wide Variety Of Distribution Models Are—And Will Be—Used To Make Software Available To Ultimate Users.	5
B. Restricting The <i>Illinois Brick</i> Rule Could Disrupt These Distribution Models And Deprive Businesses And Consumers Of Access To New Technological Tools.	8
C. <i>Illinois Brick</i> Precludes All Claims Based On Pass-Through Damages, Regardless Of the Particular Distribution Model.....	11
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968).....	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	9
<i>Dr. Miles Med. Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911).....	15
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	10
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	13
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	15

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)..... 13

Monroe v. Pape,
365 U.S. 167 (1961) 14

Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.,
398 U.S. 375 (1970)..... 13, 14, 15

Payne v. Tennessee,
501 U.S. 808 (1991)..... 14

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997)..... 15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 4 9, 14
